o S e —

iero,_s200r_ .., ORIGIMAL

BEFORE THE 3UBLICLUTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

e . ! " i

’ oo . . !
,~rl,.,|-,:"". j'u

el

Appl;cation of: BUCKINGHNM COLONIES )
TIMITED, a California. ~corporation, )
to sell .and ALFRED E. AUGENSTEIN ) :
and MARY Z. - AUGENSTEIN. to purchase )
the water system-at Kelseyville,.. ) Application No. 36575
Lake County, California; to operate ) (Amended)
said water system; to establish )
rates; and to issue a note in the )
sum of $19,000. )

Pu . . -
X . LN o . ¢ oy
y./. J b . oL . . . ¢ Y .
B """r""' D Sy - .
" LR “ . s . - e -
. - " 0 v *
J P4 d . .

Walcer Chouteau, for Buckingham Colonies,

ved, and for Alfred E. and Ma:y Z.
Augenstexn

Verner R. Muth for the Commission staff.

OPINION

P ' o .
e B R O )

‘!\.'.,"," :“.‘;‘xv.‘.

Nature of Prcceedlng ' o ‘ ~y

YA

Thc applzcation hercln, leed December 21, 1954, as amended

March 10 and July 11, 1955, Tequests authority for Buckzngham i

Colonzes, le.ted %o sell, in accordance with an aéreemcnt a copy |

)'-. [

of whxch 1s attached to the applzcation, a water system at Buckingham
Park on the scuxherly shores of Clear Lake, Lake Ccunty, Cali;brnia,

to Alfred E. and.Mary Z. kugenscein, who join in the applicééion.

Alfred E. and Mary Z. Augenscem requesb a c@ﬁ:ﬂ.ﬁcaxe of publ:.c ccnvem.ence and R

Membeao e 8

necessity and auzhorzty to establzsh meter rates for water servxce.

The Augenstezn in thezr applzcation as orignnally flled

\zt.

also sought authcrlty to issﬁc a promzsscry note for $l9 OOO in par-
R v eyere, g I

tzal payment cf the sgreed purchase price of sZSVOOO set forth.xn she

crigznal conzréct. The parcies however, after the hearlng, revzsed

r.-‘-‘, 4 '.s,., f.' ""--‘(sﬂr Y

their agreemenz tc prcvide for 3 cash sale of the system and!certain

nonutmllty real property ‘for the sum of $2L OOO. The revised agree~
ment, dated June 27, 1955, recites that a down payment of $6,000- cash

L




A~36575 Amd. NB

is now bn,deposit with a local title company, and that the baianéé
of $18,000 will be paid in cash upon closing the transaction. A
copy of the revised agreement is attached to the SecondvAmendmedf-as
Exhibit "A".

Public Hearing

Public hearing was held on April 14, 1955, at Kelseyville

before Examiner John M. Gregory, at which time the original applica-

tion, as amended March 10, 1955, was submitted for‘decision.l The
second amendment, filed July 11, 1955, provides, as stated above,

for a cash sale rather than for the issuance of a note to finance the

purchase of the properties. A further hearing is not. deemed neces-
sary in connectlion with the last amendment.

Description of System.

The water. system was originally installed in 1931 in
Unit 1 of Buckingham Park, located at Clear Lake near Kelseyville.
Water facilities were installed in Unit 3 when thatlportion of the
tract was developed in 1947.

Water is obtained by pumping from Clear Lake. After
chlorination and filtration the water is boosted into the mains and
inte two storage tanks of a combined capacity of 35,000 gallons,
from which it is distribuced through about 23,000 feet of mains
ranging from 6 to 2 inches in diameter. As of December, 1954, there
were 68 £lat rate comsumers attached to the system.

The system is fully described in a report prepared by an
engineer of the Commission'®s hydraulic staff, who testified at the
hearing (Exhibit No. 1). The engineer appraised the historical cost,l

1 The first amendment, filed March 10, 1955, SOught authorizavion

to establish a higher meter rate schedule than that requested in
the original pleading.




436575 . Oz

on an original cost basis, undepreciated, of the total instailed cap~
ital at $32,858.28 as of December 31, 1954, and the depreciation
reserve requirement at $16,679.4L4. He further estimated that the
company would install additional facilities during the next year,
including meters and automatic water level controls on the storage
tanks, at a ¢ost of approximately $3,800.

Service under present ownership has been generally satisfac~
tory. Water pressure is good and the mains are of adequate size to
serve existing customers as well as those who might be added in the
foreseeable future. Occasionally, however, during periods of heavy
use, the storage tanks have. been allowed To become empty and customers
have been without water until the pump was manually started. Instal-

lation of float switches on the tanks should correc¢t that condition.

The Purchasers and Proposed Rates

The purchasers, Alfred E. and Mary Z. Augenstein, propose "
to acquire the system and other properties for the sum of $24,000 cash,
and to operate it as individuals under the fictitious name of
"Buckingham Park Water System". Alfred E. Augenstein is a genéral e
contractor and boat builder and has lived in the community for seven
years. He plans to install meters on all services and to make the
system as fully automatic in operation as practicable. The record
indicates that the purchasers have adequate financial resources with w—
which to undertake the operation on a part-time basis. |

Applicants, pending installation of meters, propose to ~—~
charge a flat rate of $3 per month, or $36 per year, for flat rate
service. The charges will be subject to proration following‘inszalla-
tion of meters and establishment of meter rates. Applicants, by their

first amendment to the application, proposed a minimum charge of $3

per meter per month, or $36 per year, for a 5/8 by 3/4-inch meter,

-3




A-36575 Amd;.NB *

which would allow up to 40O cubic feet of water per month at that

minimum charge. At the hearing, however, Alfred E. Augenstein statedv”/
that if the Commission should find a pinimum quantity ofv600 cubic

feet per month to be reasonable, he would abide by that figure. He

has also proposed a standby c¢harge of $1 per month for each of 36
fire hydrants now attached to the systen.
Estimated Results of Operation

e

Applicants.estimated, on the basis of rates proposed in
their first amendment, that their annual 6perating results would be
approximately as follows:

Operating Revenue  $3,465
Operating Expense 3,00
Net Revenue L5
Results of operation, as estimated for 1955 by the
Cormission staff engineer based on his appraisal of the installed

System and the rates proposed in applicant's first amendment, are
shown below:

: L - Statt sstimate :
Ttem :

Present Rates:Proposed Rates:

Operating Revenues $ 2,160 $ 3,779
Operating Expenses ‘
exclusive of taxes and depreciation) 2,402 2,004

Taxes 241 351
Depreciation 1,022 1,022

Total Expenseq 3,665 3,377
Net Revenue Loss 402

Average Depreciated Rate Base 19,257 19,257
Rate of Return ' - 2.09%

It will not be necessary to compare estimates by appiicants /

and the staff, since the system is about to ¢ome under new ownership
and will be substantially altered by installation of meters and
automatic controls. The staff's figures, being based on an up=-to-date
appraisal, are adopted as reasonable for the purpose of this proceed-

ing. In any event, the estimates are generally in fairly close

-l




A=36575 Amd..NB *

| agreement, including the estimates of original cost of utility plant.
Different methods of treating depreciation expense, together with the
staff's adaustments in other operating expenses, 1nd1cated in

Chapter 4 of its report, account for most of the differences.

-Summary and Conclusions

The Buckingham Park Water System, under present oWnership,
has not been a financial success. The system is in need of increased
revenue as well as of improved facilities.

The recommendations of the staff, contained in Chapter 12
of its report, are hereby found to be reésonable and the purchasergi;w
will be directed to carry them into effect. The rates proposed, as
adjusted to provide for an allowance ofvupvto 600 cubic feet of water
per month at the minimum charge, are hereby also found to be reason-
able on this :ecofd. A temporary flat rate schedule to be used only
until meters may be installed and in no event beyond December 31,
1956, will be provided for by the order which follows.

The estimated original cost of $32,858.28 and depreciation
reserve of $16,679.44, as of December 31, 1954, shown in Table 6-A of
the Commission staff report, are found to be reasonable. The order
which follows will direct that the detailed plant property costs and
depreciation reserve as of December 31, 1954, appearing in said
Table 6-A of Exhidit No. 1, be set up on the books of the wtility
certificated herein.

The estimated rate of return of 2.09 per cent, admitﬁedly
- somewhat low, developed by the staff, is not to be considered as a
criterion for future operations of this system, since slight fluctua-
tions in revenue or expense tend to exert a profound effect on the

Tetuxn expericnced by an operation of the size here under consider-




A~36575 'f‘fme‘-.NB

Upon consideration of the record, we have concluded and we
P b . A ' v N A I T S IS LFE S P BTN 1)

so find that the transfor of this water system as proposed in this

proceeding, will not be adverse to the public interest. The action

taken ig autherizing the transfer herein shgl; go? Pg‘cqpspgggé to
be a figd;ng‘ngtpe values of the p:opeépiéé sp'éuth:i;ggfpo §9'
txansferreq; | | . o

| Aliggé E. Augenstein and Mary Z. %“S?PStﬁ?F: appl;?§n§§
herein, are pe#gpy plaéed on notice tﬁat'the-Cqémissioq éﬁai% have
no powé: to a@thorize the capltalization of this qerﬁi@@qgﬁghgf pub-
lic copvenie#ce aéd necessity or the right to own, opega?g or enjoy
such certvificate of public convenience and necessipy‘fgg any amougé
of money in excess of the amount (exclusive of any t;# oz éggg#l
charge) actually paid to the State as the co;sidergt%gn fpf ?hé
issuance of such certificate of public convenience and pgces§;%¥ or
right. -

The above-entitled application, as amended, to sell public
utilitcy property, for issuance of a certificate of pupIic cqpvenignge

and necessivy, and for authority to establish rates for water service

4 [

having been filed with this Commission, a public hearing having been
zeld, the matver having been submitted and now beingj?eady éééh o
&eéision, | -

N IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

l. Buckingham Colonies, Limited, may, on or after the
effective date hereof and on or.vefore March 31, 1956,
sell and transfer the herein described public wtility
properties to Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary'Z.w -
Augenstein, husband and wife, pursuant to the agree~
ment of purchase and sale, dated the 27th day of
June, 1955, embodied in the second amendment to the
application filed herein. Con

On or before the date of actual transfer, Buckinghan

Colonies, Limited, shall refund all deposits and
advances for construction which customers are

~be




A~36575 And. NB x

entitled to have refunded. Any unrefunded deposits
and advances for comstruction shall be tradsferred
To and become the obligation for refund of Alfred E.
Augenstein and Mary Z. Augenstein.

If the authority herein granted is exercised,
Buckingham Colonies, Limited, shall, within thirty
days thereafter, notify this Commission in writing
of the date of such completion of the property
transfer herein authorized.

On or before the date of actual transfer of the
physical properties herein authorized, Buckingham
Colonies, Limited, shall transfer and deliver to
Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary 2. Augenstein ard the
latter shall receive and preserve all records,
memoranda and papers pertaining to the construction
and operation of the properties herein authorized
to be transferred of Buckingham Colonies, Limited.

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that pudblic convenience and

necessity will require the construction and operation of a public

utility water system by Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary Z. Augenstein,

husband and wife, in Lake County, California, in the areas set forth
in maps marked Exhibits "B™ and "C", attached to the original'appli-

cation herein, filed December 21, 1954, comprising Subdivisions 1 and
3 of Buckingham Park; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, provided the transfer herein

authorized is consummated, that:

5.

A certificate of public convenience and necessity

be and it is hereby granted to Alfred E. Augenstein
and Mary Z. Augenstein to comstruct and operate a
public utility system for the distribution and sale
of water within the territory hereinbefore described.

Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary Z. Augenstein are
authorized to file the rates set forth in Appendix A
attached to this order, to be effective on or before
The date service is first rendered to the public,
together with rules and tariff service area map
acceptable vo this Commission, all in accordance with
the requirements of General Order No. 96. Such rates
rules and tariff service area map shall become effec-
tive on five days' notice to the Commission and the
public after f£iling as hereinabove provided.

Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary Z. Augenstein, within
ferty days after completion of the transfer of

properties herein authorized, shall file four copies
of a comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale

-




A-36575 Amd.* NB -

10.

of ‘not- smaller than 400 feet to the inch; delineat~
ing by appropriate markings the various tracts of
land and territory served; the principal water pro-
duction, storage and distribution facilities; and -
the location of thie various properties comprising
said water system.

Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary Z. Augenstein shall
set up on their books the plant accounts and depre-
¢lation reserve as of December 31, 1954, substan-
tially as shown in Table 6-A of Exhidbit 1.

Beginning with the year 1955, Alfred E. Augenstein
and Mary Z. Augenstein shall determine depreciation
expense by multiplying the depreciable fixed capi-
tal by a rate of 3.24 per cent. This rate shall be
used until review indicates it should be revised.
Applicants shall review the depreciation rate,
using the straight-~line remaining life method when-
ever substantial changes in depreciable fixed capital
occur or at intervals of not more than five years,
and shall revise the above rate in conformance with
such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be
subnitted to the Commission.

Within ninety days after the effective date of this
order, Alfred E. Augenstein and Mary Z. Augenstein
shall complete the installation of the automatic
water level controls referred to in Exhibit No. 1,
the staff engineering report in this proceeding;
further, written notice of the ccmpletion of such
installation shall be given this Commission within
15 days thereafter.

The authority herein granted shall expire if not exercised

within one year from the date hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Prancisco , California, this AZ?Z day

otk

ot (Dot , 1955 ) ‘
Q 2. 25 /%/%;—/}/ )

~ ﬁw'iTPresident'
Gopbsoiinm

[

‘ p@ommissioners

el
Q/J oy, ’ZA




A-36575 Amd. NB

APFENDIX A
Pgge L of 3

[
RS

e
anter

AN AR
PREDY

... Schedule No. 1
GENERAL, MEJERED SERVICE

s e . N ¢ o s,
ol ‘ M v DA TR
.

hpplicadle to'all metered water Service.

The unincorporated cammmity of Bucidinghem Park at Clesr Leke, located
approxdizately 9 niles northeast of Kelseyville, Lake County.

Lo ¥
e A .,
Ly

RATES o, L R S " Pep Meter
o | . C " EBexMonth
Monthly, Quantity Rates:

e e T,
o .

First 600 cutft. or 1083 ePeeevsascsssnasPsrIORE . A*B.m):”
Nﬁx‘b /::' ml‘c'u-ft'.’ p.or 100 mofto [ E RN R EE NN N X NNY) .40
Nexb , B’Bm,ca.ﬁ;, pO’Z" 1w m.ﬂ. ..‘.'.'.'.-......v.-. : .35 ’
Over 5,000 cueft., por 100 cUcfte eevevesecconiens o5
boous), Mindmm Cherger. ", . et v PeriMeter

: "+ PapYear
ety 1
. o ' . r . LT S ) ‘, ot

FO‘J.‘ 5/8 ﬁal?igc‘hf,mm sescrsosvscssssmrrRivanne | #360&
FO‘&' -|1‘3/4:'-;5.n‘0h'_ﬁetar -'::-:'o-ooo.c--co;o-o-o;nno--oi:-ﬂtl, w.m
FOZ‘ K .: '1—5361‘}' mmr_“ -o‘:ou;coonvonnno-voc .".."‘-..;.: ’ 72.m
FOI‘ ."'-:1%‘h0h mur\ --no---..-----.,-.-:-u--'o‘ e m.m
FO!.' ' z*imh m&'b_er "sessssscvscsccnanvesanny 192¢00
For 3—inCh mwr o-o---g---------.-..a--'-0 300-00

"7 The Ammual Minimm Charge will entitle the customer Sl
. to the quentity of water each month which ome twelfth
" .. of that minfmum charge wlll purchase at the Momthly
Quantity Rates.  * * = "

T e et U et ey
SPECTAL_CONDITIONS """

1. The ebove enmual mindmm charges appiy to service during the l2-month
period commencing Januery 1, and are due in advance.

| 2. The charges for water used in excess of the monthly allowance under
the amoual minimum charge may be billed monthly, bimonthly, or quarterly at
the option of the utility on a nomcumulative, monthly computaticn basis.




_A-‘365'75 Axd. &

v
Y o .
e oy
’I:‘T 7. + .

o e

Schedule No. 2 .
PUBLIC FIRE AYDRANT SERVICE

FLERAREE O Y
'
A wr it

e e -

gerrIcARTLITY 0 2

t
i "

-~ 'figp1dcable %o fire hydrant service rendered %o duly erganized or incorpo=
rated fire protection dflstricts or other political subdivisions of the state.

P -t P ety owt
Vi d , P . . SN, _, . K E
* LAY L L PR ?-'\(ﬂm,- et - e g S

) hd ~ ek

. The unincorporated commanity of Buckingham Park at Clesr Lake » Jocated
approximately 9 miles mortheast of Kelseyville, Lake County. e

..
R T

RATE - - Per Month

v ey -
LT L T Al N
AL LA S S A

For é&ch fi:e wdrwt ....'.--...I......-..-....'.. ﬁ.m

~~- P B

"
» . .. S ra Y LR P
L . RV S

SPECIAL CONDITIONS oyt

B R e '
Loy <. -
: APy

e

W . TN .
4411ty will supply ‘only such water “at-ouch:pressure. as.may be

o 1.0The w _
avodlable frop. tine to:timg a5 a ‘rosult ef 1t mormeloperation .of its system.

2., The above rate includes use of “water for-fire fighting.and for no
other purpose. -Quantities,of water delivered through fire hydrants for any
- other purpose will be estimated or measured and charges-therefore will be made
et the nonthly quantity rates wmder the Gemeral Metered Service schedule.

3. The cost of installation and madintenance of hydrants w1l be borne
by the utility. .




Sehedule Moo 3
o fuia Bics Smes

APPLICABTLITY

kﬁfaﬁcdﬂo ‘oo all water sexrvice fﬁ&ﬁishéd on & f£lat rate basis.

. The unincorporated camunity of Bucklnghan Park st Clear Lake, Located
approximately 9 miles northesst of Kelseyville, Lake County. :

RATE Por Year

For mach service , $36.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

. 1. Service under this schedule will be furnished to existing custemors
only wntdl such time as meters are installed.

o2 Tho charge under this schedulo wAll be subject to proration £olloving ~e—
Installation of a meter.

3. Thls schedule will be offective only to and fncluding December 7,
1956, and will be withdrewn on Janusry 1, 1957.




